
 

 

 
Budget Scrutiny Task Group - Enforcement 

 
All Members of the Living in Hackney Scrutiny Commission are requested to attend the 
meeting of the Commission to be held as follows 
 
Wednesday, 9th September, 2015 
 
7.00 pm 
 
Room 102, Hackney Town Hall, Mare Street, London E8 1EA 
 
Contact: 
Natalie Kokayi 
( 0208 356 3029 
* Natalie.Kokayi@hackney.gov.uk 
 
Gifty Edila 
Corporate Director of Legal, Human Resources and Regulatory Services 
 
Members:  Cllr Richard Lufkin, Cllr James Peters, Cllr Caroline Selman and 

Cllr Peter Snell 
 
  

Agenda 
 

ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

1 Election of the Chair   

2 Apologies   

3 Urgent Items/Order of Business   

4 Declaration of Interest   

5 Terms of Reference (as agreed by Governance and 
Resources Scrutiny Commission)  

(Pages 1 - 8) 

6 Proposed Saving Areas for 2016 - 2017  (Pages 9 - 24) 

7 Date of Next Meeting   

8 Any Other Business   

 
 



 

 

 

Access and Information 
 
 

Getting to the Town Hall 

For a map of how to find the Town Hall, please visit the council’s website 
http://www.hackney.gov.uk/contact-us.htm or contact the Overview and 
Scrutiny Officer using the details provided on the front cover of this agenda. 

 
 

Accessibility 

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor 
of the Town Hall. 
 
Induction loop facilities are available in the Assembly Halls and the Council 
Chamber. Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through 
the ramp on the side to the main Town Hall entrance. 

 
 

Further Information about the Commission 
 
If you would like any more information about the Scrutiny 
Commission, including the membership details, meeting 
dates and previous reviews, please visit the website or use 
this QR Code (accessible via phone or tablet ‘app’) 
http://www.hackney.gov.uk/individual-scrutiny-
commissions-living-in-hackney.htm   
 

 
 

Public Involvement and Recording 
Scrutiny meetings are held in 
[...]
nterrupting the meeting; or filming members of the 
public who have asked not to be filmed. 
 
All those visually recording a meeting are requested to only focus on 
recording councillors, officers and the public who are directly involved in the 
conduct of the meeting.  The Chair of the meeting will ask any members of the 
public present if they have objections to being visually recorded.  Those 
visually recording a meeting are asked to respect the wishes of those who do 
not wish to be filmed or photographed.   Failure by someone recording a 
meeting to respect the wishes of those who do not wish to be filmed and 
photographed may result in the Chair instructing them to cease recording or in 
their exclusion from the meeting. 
 
If a meeting passes a motion to exclude the press and public then in order to 
consider confidential or exempt information, all recording must cease and all 
recording equipment must be removed from the meeting room. The press and 
public are not permitted to use any means which might enable them to see or 
hear the proceedings whilst they are excluded from a meeting and confidential 
or exempt information is under consideration. 
 
Providing oral commentary during a meeting is not permitted. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Enforcement Budget Scrutiny Task and Finish 
Group 

9th September 2015 

Item 5: Terms of Reference (as agreed by 
Governance and Resources Scrutiny 
Commission) 

 
Item No 

 

5 

 
 
Outline 
 
This report outlines proposals for the terms of reference for scrutiny task groups to 
examine the Council’s budget saving proposals and models for the future shape of 
council services. 
 
Action 
 
The Task Group is asked to note the Terms of Reference. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

   

 

Budget Scrutiny: the future shape of council services 

Proposal to establish Scrutiny Task Groups to carry out 
scrutiny into areas of major spend and se
[...]
he 
compliance of builders and developers 

- We will continue to reach out and engage with service users and residents to improve 
services and empower residents and communities. We will continue to support ward 
forums where residents and their councillors can come together to solve local 
problems, help improve the borough and strengthen their local community. 

- We will use all legal powers available to address poor standards in the private rented 
sector, including enforcement measures to improve the sector, such as the 
introduction of a licensing scheme to enforce high standards. We will continue to lobby 
central Government to ensure local authorities are given stronger powers to intervene 
in the private rented sector. 

 
3. Programme Progress Summary 
3.1 The programme commenced in Mid December 2014. Programme governance includes: 
• A programme board was created that replaced the Corporate Enforcement Strategy 

Board, with programme sponsors, the Corporate Director of Health and Community 
Services and Corporate Director of Legal, HR and Regulatory Services. Senior 
representatives from relevant directorates and HR, ICT and Finance are also members 
of the board and are supported by the Programme Manager, from the Chief 
Executives Directorate. 

• A Cabinet Members’ advisory panel was created chaired by either the Deputy Mayor 
or the Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods. Other members attend by invite of the 
chair. The member’s panel is supported by the Programme Manager. 

These boards meet monthly. 
 
3.2 The review/definition phase of the programme concluded at the end of June 2015 and a 
summary of the findings and approved recommendations are listed below:  
 
 
 

Page 12



 

 
Enforcement Budget Scrutiny Task Group – Briefing Paper  - 3 -                     

 
 

Findings 
- There is no overarching Policy or Enforcement Framework set by the authority to drive 

standards across enforcement service delivery and provide structure to the develo
[...]
 work undertaken on the programme and the Hospitality Improvement Board 
process to date. The quick wins have been commenced and include: Noise demand 
analysis and exploration of response, NTWE Patron disorder demands and a campaign 
to address these, Transfer of Air, Land and Water Pollution Service to Waste and 
Environmental Strategy Service, A review and redesign of the Highway Licensing 
Process, Developing a pilot to support businesses to be compliant through education and 
support, and Customer processes and KPI’s in Planning Enforcement reviewed and 
amended. 

- That a new draft “Umbrella” Integrated Enforcement Policy be produced in line with best 
practice across organisations. This is not to be designed to duplicate service specific 
policies but more make a statement of how the authority will undertake it’s regulatory and 
enforcement role across all remits. 

- Presently no unifying vision is in place to help drive enforcement provision. It is proposed 
the following Vision be adopted for the enforcement function within the borough. 
“Hackney Council, with its partners and communities, aims to build a culture of 
compliance for the protection of the boroughs citizens, communities, environment and 
economy” 

- Development of directly related enforcement outcomes is recommended and will be 
progressed in the next phase of the programme to complement the refresh of the 
Sustainable Communities’ strategy. These will need to be in addition and complementary 
to Manifesto commitments. A series of workshops with key stakeholders including 

Page 13



 

 
Enforcement Budget Scrutiny Task Group – Briefing Paper  - 4 -                     

present Heads of Service and Assistant Directors are being 
progressed to develop these new outcomes. A review of 

current KPI’s and creation of new outcome focused measures will also be progressed 
following the outcomes development process and will again include engagement with key 
stakeholders including members. 

- There is a need to create a more thorough understanding of customer need through an 
evidence based approach. Customer insight building processes are critical and need to 
be developed further.  

- Demand Management and Prevention are critical to the sustainability of performance 
levels in the enforcement function. Presently a high proportion of investment in these 
services is used to respond to compliance or demand failures and the cost of providing 
these responses is high and only likely to rise further. It is anticipated that adopting this 
approach could enable up to 10% non-cashable savings in the future. The council is also 
exploring this approach more widely through the Cross Cutting programme “Maximising 
the use of resources” informed in part by the RSA2020 study. 

- Develop a framework of prevention, underpinned by effective analysis of the current 
demand and customer expectations/need and seek to re-profile investment where 
appropriate towards preventative service delivery such as Partnership working, 
Coaching, Communications (Local, Targeted and Borough Wide), CRM etc. 

- Any stopping or de-prioritisation of service provision needs to be carefully considered in 
detail and is not as simple as ceasing discretionary services and just undertaking 
statutory services due to borough needs. To assess impact of the service/activity and 
enable an informed decision on ceasing that particular service provision an assessment 
criterion based around impact will be created to enable decisions in stopping and de-
prioritising services. 

 
4. Next Steps 
4.1 Two major projects have been identified to deliver the required changes to bring the new 
model to life. These projects focus upon delivery of Function Redesign and Strategy, and 
Operational Improvements.  
 
4.2 Six quick win task and finish projects have been identified and these have commenced.  
 
4.3 Two further major ICT projects have been identified as underway in the organisation - 
these are b
[...]
1,128,252  2,227,819  

 
Other income is from activities such as planning applications, licences and professional 
services relating to building control guidance.  
 
6.3 Whilst not the main driver for the programme cashable savings are expected to be in the 
region of £1.3m. These savings may need to be profiled across 16/17 and 17/18 financial 
years to enable sound implementation of changes and to manage risks appropriately. The 
salaries of roles in scope have been identified and are included at Appendix 1. £1.3m 
equates to around 25% of salaries in scope, however, it is expected that a proportion of these 
savings may be made by reducing non-salary costs.  
 
 

Page 16



 

 
Enforcement Budget Scrutiny Task Group – Briefing Paper  - 7 -                     

 
 

6.4 The savings delivered from Enforcement functions within the scope of the review 
between 2010/11 and 2015/16 amount to £104k for Safer Neighbourhoods and £919k for 
Regulatory Services and are shown in Table 2 below. These savings have been achieved 
through a management restructure within regulatory services, other salary savings and 
increasing income from licensing and trading standards. Parking Services have delivered 
savings of £3.4m between 2010/11 and 2015/16 and these relate to both enforcement and 
non-enforcement activities and are also shown in Table 2. In addition, Community Safety 
delivered savings of £530k in 2013/14 from the restructuring of community safety and noise 
response teams, CCTV, Emergency Planning and Community Safety Wardens Team. A 
proportion of these are attributable to enforcement. Further details on the savings are 
provided in Appendix 2. 
 

Table 2: Savings by Services 2010/11 to 2015/16 

Financial 
Year 

Safer 
Neighbourhoods 

Regulatory 
Services 

Parking 
Services Total 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 
2010/11 0 24 280  304  
2011/12 104 225 0  329  
2012/13 0 381 1,069  1,450  
2013/14 530 156 547  1,233  
2014/15 0 133 0  133  
2015/16 0 0 1,479  1,47
[...]
ealth and Community Services
Cluster 3
Environmental Enforcement (H0050) 910,310 -49,003 613,290 14 14.0 13.5 587,182 Allowance made for policy role of team leader post in context of wider 

LEQ and waste strategy. An allowance has not been made for current 
direct support to environmental operations. The service has highlighted 
the following recommendation: "retain all waste related functions 
together (including enforcement) to ensure a fully integrated delivery for 
collection, disposal, statutory responsibilities and reporting 

Parking Enforcement (H0200, 
H0202, H0203, H0204)

10,425,969 -15,517,529 3,201,605 78 39.0 25 949,555 Comment from Service 'The Reps/Appeals and Permit teams are under 
review 15/16/17 and 200k savings has been identified and offered in 
16/17 Financial Year'. Budget is estimated as this was not included in 
the return. The service has requested the following comment be 
highlighted "The Service strongly recommends that the successful end 
to end approach be retained. However it has identified 20-25 post that 
should remain in scope to support joint working etc. It should be noted 
that some of these posts are already planned for reduction as part of 
the 2016/17 and 2017/18 savings proposals'. 

Other Services
Parks 4,698,315 -505,900 1.5 1.5 The 1.5 FTE indicated is a proportion of the Parks Rangers role that 

contributes to the current enforcement process (Not directly 
undertaking enforcement activties) The service is subject to a review at 
this time. The programme has identified the potential need for a higher 
level of enforcement activties in parks. Parks budgets at present also 
pay for externally provided "security" teams. During the next phase that 
"need" will have to be clarified to identify the cost to the Parks budget 
for effective enforcement provision in parks.

Markets (H0151) 825,059 -748,329 193,617 5 6.0 0 0 70% of market officers' duties are non-enforcement. The majority of 
work their work is issuing licences, 
[...]
ns developed 
with services and commence actions 

Mar 2015 4 Selected Quick Wins 

Major and minor change projects identified Feb 2015 Identified – PIDs to be produced 
post completion of this phase. 

Complete Definition report - summarising the 
findings from phase 2 and establishing the 
basis for progression in phase 3. 

Feb 2015 Revised to Jun 15 

Project leads identified and assigned Mar 2015 Complete 

Page 23



Phase complete Mar 2015 
(Revised to 
Jun 15) 

Phase Complete 

3. Design, 
Delivery and 
Implementati
on phase 

Project business cases/PIDs developed Jun 2015 Complete 
Project plans developed and incorporated 
into programme plan and Actions Commence 

- Detailed work expected on structure 
in response to model design 

- Deep dive into selected services, end 
to end reviews and business process 
redesign 

Jun 2015 Complete 

Draft Integrated Enforcement Policy/Strategy 
developed 

Sept 2015  

Draft Structure Produced Sept 2015  
Delegated Powers Report – Structure, 
Service Plans and Changes 

Oct 2015  

Commence change and implementation 
process 

Nov 2015  

Integrated Enforcement Policy/Strategy 
reported to HMT/Cabinet HMT 

Nov/Dec 
2015 

 

Integrated Enforcement Policy/Strategy 
reported to committee 

Dec 2015  

New operating model launch/live May 2016  
Phase complete May 2016 The phase is progressing to 

plan 
4. Evaluation 
phase and 
the future 

Evaluation of operation post implementation  
- Bedding in 
- Performance 

Q1/Q2 
2016/17 

 

Report progress to Cabinet/HMT and 
Programme Closure (hand over to BAU) 

Jul 2016  

 

Page 24


	Agenda
	5 Terms of Reference (as agreed by Governance and Resources Scrutiny Commission)
	Draft Scrutiny Task and Finish Groups2

	6 Proposed Saving Areas for 2016 - 2017
	CDM-#16376462-v1-Budget_Scrutiny_Paper_(V2)_WS_(3)
	16377558-Appendix 1 Enforcement Budgets Tables for PDF
	16377613-Appendix 2 Enforcement realted savings 201011-201516 for PDF
	CDM-#16376539-v1-Appendix_3_-_Cross_Cut

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes of the proceedings of the 
Budget Scrutiny Task Group – 
Enforcement held at 
Hackney Town Hall, Mare Street, 
London E8 1EA 

 
 

 
London Borough of Hackney 
Budget Scrutiny Task Group - Enforcement  
Municipal Year 2015/16 
Date of Meeting Wednesday, 9th September, 2015 

 
 

Chair   
 

Councillors in 
Attendance 

Cllr Richard Lufkin, Cllr James Peters, 
Cllr Caroline Selman and Cllr Peter Snell 

  
Apologies:    
  

Co-optees   
  
Officers In Attendance John Allen (Assistant Director Planning and Regulatory 

Services), Sanna Johansson, Tom McCourt (Assistant 
Director - Public Realm), Jackie Moylan (Assistant 
Director of Finance CYPS and LHRR), Wayne 
Stephenson, Kevin Thompson and Kim Wright (Group 
Director Neighbourhoods and Housing) 

  

Other People in 
Attendance 

  

  
Members of the Public PublicInAttendance 
  
Officer Contact: 
 

Natalie Kokayi 
( 0208 356 3029 
* Natalie.Kokayi@hackney.gov.uk 
 

 
  in the Chair 

 
 

1 Election of the Chair  
 
1.1. The Scrutiny officer opened the meeting and invited nominations for the 

election of the Chair.  Nomination of Cllr Caroline Selman was made by 
Cllr peter Snell and seconded by Cllr James Peters.   Cllr Selman was 
elected as Chair. 
 

1.2. The Chair welcomed Members and colleagues to the meeting. 
 
 

2 Apologies  
 

 



Wednesday, 9th September, 2015  

 

2.1. Apologies were received from Cllr Sophie Linden, Deputy Mayor, Corporate 
Director Legal and Regulatory Services, Gifty Edila, Steve Bending, Head of 
Safer Communities.  Kim Wright, Corporate Director, Community Service, sent 
apologies for late attendance to the meeting. 

 
3 Urgent Items/Order of Business  

 
3.1. There were no urgent items. 
  
 
 

4 Declaration of Interest  
 
4.1. Cllr Peter Snell declared that he is a member of the Regional Committee of the 

Institute of Environmental Health. 
  
4.2. Introductions were made around the table of all those present.  
 
 

5 Terms of Reference (as agreed by Governance and Resources Scrutiny 
Commission)  
 
5.1. The Terms of Reference were introduced by the Chair noting that they had been 

agreed by Governance and Resources Scrutiny Commission.  Members noted 
the Terms of Reference. 

 
 

6 Proposed Saving Areas for 2016 - 2017  
 
6.1. The Chair introduced the item outlining the work of the Task Group to understand 

what the scope of the Enforcement Task Group and to gain an understanding of 
income and expenditure profiles and restrictions associated with income and 
expenditure streams. 

6.2. The Programme Manager introduced the item noting that the current review was 
born out of an away with HMT and Cabinet in 2014 following a stock take of 
services and reviews..  There was an identification of need to review and re-
shape services, take a step back to consider what services do and what their 
purpose is in relation to stakeholders and residents.  To understand what the 
local authority is enforcing against and why and how is it undertaking this 
function.  There were originally 15 services in scope; this has now been reduced 
to 11 service areas.  

6.3. The programme started in December 2014 with a review phase to consider the 
existing structures and to consider the future direction.  This phase was 
undertaken in the context of the Mayor’s manifesto commitments and to 
undertake a gap analysis within this context.  This first phase to June 2015 
identified: 

• No overarching Policy of Enforcement Framework set by the authority to drive 
enforcement standards across the authority and provide structure to develop 
remit-related policies and strategies. 



Wednesday, 9th September, 2015  

 

• Enforcement service design and operating models hinders improved 
enforcement delivery.   

• There are examples of best practice, however, performance is inconsistent and 
opportunities for joint working are not maximised with opportunities from the 
2013 stock take and phase 1 work not adopted.  

6.4. The review identified the need for a new operating model focused around 
customer needs and to deliver service improvements with quick wins that can 
help inform the way forward.  It is proposed that a draft “Umbrella” Integrated 
Enforcement Policy be developed with a clear vision and service transformation 
to outline how the authority will undertake its regulatory and enforcement role 
across all remits.  

6.5. The review has identified a number of projects to deliver the required changes 
focusing on Function Redesign and Strategy, and Operational Improvements.  
Overall there is a target for savings of £1.3m or 25% of services, whichever is the 
greater.  

6.6. The Chair thanked the Programme and projects Officer for the presentation and 
invited officers from service areas to provide an outline of their service areas 
together with the key issues and opportunities identified. 

6.7. The Head of Private Sector Housing outlined that the service had 25 full time 
equivalents (FTE) incorporating Environmental Health Officers and Private 
Sector Enforcement Officers, noting that a third of all housing tenures in the 
borough are privately rented.  The service also has a remit in relation to 
adaptations to enable people to remain in their own home.  

6.8. Enforcement is usually used as a last resort; it is expensive to undertake but the 
service does use this enforcement method when necessary.  The service has a 
licensing function in relation to houses in multiple occupation (HMOs).  This is a 
mandatory scheme which is being considered for a wider intelligence-based pro-
active service.  The long term view for the service is to consider bringing back 
into use long term empty properties for homeless people and to support the 
public health agenda.  

6.9. The Assistant Director, Housing, noted further context in terms of the size, 
growth, and profile in Hackney of the private rented sector.  Growth has doubled 
in the past 10 years and there is a growing challenge for enforcement in 
addressing issues of poor conditions. 

6.10. The Cabinet Member for Housing, Cllr Philip Glanville outlined the centralised 
anti-social behaviour service (ASB) in Hackney Homes.  Housing Management 
was brought back in-house in 2011 and the team triages intervention and 
mediation to ensure consistency.  The service is funded by service charges, not 
through the general fund and there are counterparts in housing associations.  
The team also work on Hackney Homes estates in noise-related matters. 

6.11. The Assistant Director, Public Realm outlined that there are 60 FTE in Parking 
Services.  The service is driven by statute and regulation with ring-fenced 
funding and has been in continuous review since 2002.  In 2010-2011 there was 
a review to ensure the service was seen as fair and was scoped end-to-end with 



Wednesday, 9th September, 2015  

 

the appeal service identified as poor and recovery rates low.  In the past 3-4 
years savings have been identified and the recovery rate has increased 
significantly. 

6.12. CCTV has been removed this year which was previously used to support 
complaints from the public.  The Service use ICT to help the parking permits 
process and business intelligence to ensure robustness.  The ambassadorial role 
of enforcement officers is crucial to maximising resources. 

6.13. Environmental Enforcement has 12 FTE and over the past 3 years has not 
achieved outcomes expected.  Since 2013 the service has been looking at 
outcomes through enforcement and the use of intelligence and identifying 
hotspots is key. 

6.14. The Assistant Director, Planning, noted that Building Control is out of Scope for 
the Review.  Planning Enforcement has 7FTE; currently 1500 enquiries/year.  
There is a high demand service with a desire for fast decisions as against the 
need for a long term review of technical and complex issues.  The service is not 
always as responsive to the public; the service is seeking to improve 
responsiveness through the use of improved ICT.  The service has a strategic 
function including regeneration and employment.   

6.15. Trading Standards have 8 FTE and are engaged in cross borough partnerships 
and responding to complaints.  In licensing 4 of the 13 FTE are engaged in 
enforcement.  Environmental Health enforcement of food premises is 13 FTE.  
Mortuary and bereavement services are not formally part of the review. 

6.16. The Assistant Director, Finance outlined that cashable savings are expected to 
be in the region of £1.3m and may need to be profiled across 2016/17 and 
2017/18, and 2018/19 financial years to enable sound implementation of 
changes and to manage risks appropriately.  The salaries of roles in scope have 
been identified and equate to approximately 25% of the salaries in scope.  It is 
expected, however, that a proportion of the savings may be made by reducing 
non-salary costs.  

6.17. In response to a Member query that not all service areas have been covered so 
far the Assistant Director, Public Realm, indicated that Markets have very little 
enforcement function but some aspects of the Markets service are still under 
consideration.  

6.18. The Programme Manager noted that the Community Safety Team (crime, gangs, 
vulnerable people) work with Hackney Homes re ASB.  The team undertake low 
level enforcement re night time economy through a small contingent of 
enforcement officers. 

6.19. The Director for Community Services indicated that 1.5 FTE have been identified 
in parks Services as contributing to the current enforcement process and Parks 
Service is currently undertaking a separate review. 

6.20. The chair noted that it is difficult to understand what is in scope and what is not in 
scope as the agenda report is different to what is in the Governance and 
Resources agreed Terms of Reference. 

ACTION:  The Programme Manager to clarify what is in scope. 



Wednesday, 9th September, 2015  

 

6.21. The assistant Director, Public Realm indicated that Streetscene is not in scope 
as there are no enforcement powers.  Licensing coordination re skips etc sits in 
the Public Realm remit but enforcement sits with Planning. 

6.22. The Chair wanted to understand how officers have come to the £1.3m figure and 
the Assistant Director, Finance, indicated that it was not an exact science and 
potential savings would become clearer as the review progressed. 

6.23. The Chair noted that the content of the report indicates more integration and 
moving towards an emphasis on prevention. The Programme Manager indicated 
that in terms of integration the review is considering what enforcement is 
currently in place and to consider frontline street services (wardens, 
environmental enforcement, and uniformed presence) and functions. 

6.24. With the more specialist services it is suggested that there are opportunities for 
integration; there are no current proposals, however, the review is working 
towards the identified timeline.  Functions with specialist skills and expertise may 
be able to integrate the management structure; it may be difficult to integrate the 
functions within a generic job description.  The review is looking to maximise joint 
working opportunities based on configuration proposals. 

6.25. The Chair wanted to understand if the review is still at a high level strategic stage 
and the Programme and Projects Manager indicated that there are some early 
findings with design principles.  

6.26. A Task Group Member suggested it would be useful to have more information 
and suggested a meeting outside of the Task Group. 

6.27. The Director of Community Services outlined that the report presented seeks to 
set out where services have come from and the direction of travel and the 
existing agreed timeframe for the review is working to tie in with the Task Group 
timetable. 

6.28. Cllr Glanville recognised the potential for an inconsistent approach given the two 
timetables. 

6.29. The Chair noted the group concerns that given decisions are to be made in 
November 2015 the Task Group need to have appropriate information about the 
current position in order to inform its work regarding future proposals. 

ACTION: Officers to provide information outlining the context and proposals with 
costings and potential income generation, together with potential associated savings. 

6.30. The Chair wanted to understand the process being followed and what are the 
priorities and how they are being identified. 

6.31. The Programme Manager indicated that the Programme Board is currently doing 
detailed work with services to identify potential efficiencies and tasks and 
activities using audit methodology which includes 100 officers. Workshops are 
underway to consider what service outcomes are and requirements from 
enforcement functions.  The service functions are being scored using criteria to 
drill out the functions that are costly, have little impact or both costly and little 
impact.  The approach is to identify services with the potential for greater impact 
from investment.  There are statutory services that have to be undertaken, 



Wednesday, 9th September, 2015  

 

however, the local authority may have discretion about the nature of provision.  
There are a range of services that are discretionary and are of high value to 
residents. The Programme Board are also reviewing the measures by which 
service performance is reviewed and there is potential for certain activities to be 
de-prioritised. 

6.32. Members of the Task Group consider that this may not be the most appropriate 
approach and want the opportunity for ideas from the Task Group to inform the 
Executive’s decision-making process.   

6.33. The Chair noted that 6 quick wins have been identified and it is unclear what 
these wins are.  The Chair indicated that the Group has been given a specific 
task and want to be clear about what contributes to this process; how and why 
they contribute and what benefits they bring.  A Members indicated that a 
number of documents are identified in the report as part of the review process to 
date. 

ACTION: Programme Board to circulate available reports. 

6.34. The Chair wanted to understand what process has been undertaken to ensure 
robustness of the approach and the Programme Manager indicated that 
benchmarking, consulting, and customer insight and communications are 
ongoing. 

6.35. The Chair wanted to understand which other local authorities Hackney is working 
with and the Programme Manager indicated that they are working with a range of 
authorities including Haringey, the programme Manager’s experience from work 
at LB Westminster, and the CIPFA benchmarking process.  There is little 
evidence of other local authorities drawing all their enforcement services 
together; there are local authority examples of frontline services coming together 
in one directorate but not necessarily integrating processes and structures.  
Questions regarding how Hackney is exploring this work have come from other 
local authorities who are waiting for the outcome of Hackney’s approach.  High 
profile examples such as London Borough of Newham and London Borough of 
Tower Hamlets offers varied success. 

6.36. A Task Group Member suggested the Chair meets with officers to take the work 
of the Task Group forward. 

ACTION: Meeting between Chair and officers in the next week. 

6.37. The Chair wanted to understand what customer insight was being captured as 
part of the review and the Programme Manager indicated that the Board is 
working with the Policy Team to undertake an analysis of demand and a 
workshop with officers is taking place on the 10th September 2015.   The Chair 
wants to understand the mapping of the customer insight information. 

ACTION: mapping of customer insight information to be included as part of the meeting 
to be set up in the next week.  

6.38. In response to the Chair’s query regarding the process for identifying areas of 
priority e.g. vulnerable people the Programme and Projects Manager indicated 
that the review is capturing work taking place within service areas and there is a 
need to join up the intelligence across service areas.  From an ICT perspective 



Wednesday, 9th September, 2015  

 

re intelligence there are two projects; to improve efficiency of mobile working and 
developing a council-wide system that can interrogate back-office council 
systems. 

ACTION: Officers to provide information to the task group on the 2 projects. 

6.39. In response to a Member query the Programme Manager indicated that in 
assessing impact and value of services there is pro-active work taking place.  
Data across services is critical to be considered notwithstanding the prioritisation 
process.  There is also a balance to be had between pro-active and reactive 
services. 

6.40. A Member wanted to understand the quick wins and the Programme Manager 
indicated that they are currently considering how noise complaints are managed 
and analysing the number of complaints and cases to build a demand map.  Key 
issues include, for example, time of day and resources available to tackle the 
complaint, and partner involvement out of hours. Budget targets have not been 
assigned to quick wins.  The Programme Manager indicated that the review is 
working with Planning Enforcement and using intelligence to prioritise services; 
how service requests and responses are handled currently and identifying 
realistic performance measures.   

6.41. It is hoped that by improving the management processes for highways licensing 
the end-to-end process will improve. In relation to night time and weekend 
economy related issues the testing of different approaches will, it is anticipated, 
encourage behaviour change.  Working to further develop business partnerships 
and how the Council engages with businesses to ensure compliance is ongoing.  
In addition, there is ongoing work to complete the transfer of pollution policy 
officers, previously sitting with community safety functions, into the Public Realm 
Policy Team. 

6.42. The Chair wanted to consider what value the Task Group can add regarding 
income generation, staff turnover in specific service areas. 

6.43. The Chair thanked officers for attending the meeting. 

 

 

 

 
 

7 Date of Next Meeting  
 
7.1. The date of the next meeting is to be agreed. 
 
 

8 Any Other Business  
 
8.1. There was no other business. 
 
 



Wednesday, 9th September, 2015  

 

 
 

Duration of the meeting: 8.55 pm 
 

 


